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NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE 
Regions, Science Centers, and Headquarters Offices 

Seabird Contacts 
 
 

(See http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/ for links to NMFS regions, science centers, and 
headquarter offices) 
 
Kim Rivera, National Seabird Coordinator 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
P.O. Box 21668 
Juneau, AK 99802 
National Seabird Program, ST4 
 
Ph: (907)586-7424  
Kim.Rivera@noaa.gov 
 
 
Alaska Region 
 
Melanie Brown 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
PO Box 21668 
Juneau, AK  99802 
 
Ph: (907) 586-7006  
Melanie.Brown@noaa.gov 
 
Sadie Wright 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
PO Box 21668 
Juneau, AK  99802 
 
Ph: (907) 586-7630 
Sadie.Wright@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
Alaska Fisheries Science Center 
 
Shannon Fitzgerald 
National Marine Fisheries Service 

mailto:Kim.Rivera@noaa.gov
mailto:Kristin.Mabry@noaa.gov
mailto:Sadie.Wright@noaa.gov


Bldg: 4 RM: 1096  
7600 Sandpoint Way N.E. 
Seattle,  WA 98115-6349  
 
Ph: (206)526-4553  
Shannon.Fitzgerald@noaa.gov  
 
 
Northeast Region 
 
Ryan Silva 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
55 Great Republic Dr. 
SFD F/NER2 
Gloucester,  MA 01930  
 
Ph: (978)281-9300  
Ryan.Silva@noaa.gov 
  
 
Northeast Fisheries Science Center 
 
Dr. Michael Simpkins 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
166 Water Street  
Woods Hole, MA 02543  
 
Ph: (508) 495-2291  
Michael.Simpkins@noaa.gov 
 
Gina Shield 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
NEFSC Observer Program 
25 Bernard East Saint Jean Drive 
East Falmouth, MA  02536 
 
Ph: (508) 495-2139 
Gina.Shield@noaa.gov 
 
 
Northwest Region 
 
Steve Copps 
NMFS, NWR 
Sustainable Fisheries Division 
7600 Sand Point Way NE 
Seattle, WA  98115 
 
Steve.Copps@noaa.gov 
 

mailto:Ryan.Silva@noaa.gov
mailto:Michael.Simpkins@noaa.gov
mailto:Gina.Shield@noaa.gov
mailto:Steve.Copps@noaa.gov


 
Northwest Fisheries Science Center 
 
Dr. Tom Good 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
2725 Montlake Blvd. East 
Seattle, WA 98122-2097 
 
Ph: (206) 860-3469 
Tom.Good@noaa.gov 
 
Dr. Jen Zamon 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Northwest Fisheries Science Center 
520 Heceta Place 
Hammond, OR  97121-0155 
 
Ph: (503) 861-1818 x19   
Jen.Zamon@noaa.gov 
 
 
Southwest Region 
 
Lyle Enriquez  
National Marine Fisheries Service 
501 West Ocean Blvd. 
Long Beach, CA 90802-4213 
 
Ph: (562)980-4025  
Lyle.Enriquez@noaa.gov  
 
 
Southwest Fisheries Science Center 
 
Dr. Lisa Ballance 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Southwest Fisheries Science Center 
Rm: B210 
P.O. Box 271 
La Jolla, CA 92038-0271 
 
Ph: (858)546-7173      
Lisa.Ballance@noaa.gov  
 
 
 
Pacific Islands Region 
 
Brett Wiedoff 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Pacific Islands Region Office 
1601 Kapiolani Blvd. 
Honolulu, HI 96814-4700 

mailto:Tom.Good@noaa.gov
mailto:Jen.Zamon@noaa.gov
mailto:Lyle.Enriquez@noaa.gov
mailto:Lisa.Ballance@noaa.gov


 
Ph: (808) 944-2272 
Brett.Wiedoff@noaa.gov  
 
Pacific Islands Fisheries Science Center 
 
Dr. Michael Seki 
National Marine Fisheries Service  
Pacific Islands Fisheries Science Center   
2570 Dole St. 
Honolulu, HI 96822-2396  
Ph: (808) 983-5393  
Michael.Seki@noaa.gov 
 
 
Southeast Region 
 
Jennifer Lee 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
9721 Executive Center Dr. North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33702  
 
Ph: (727)570-5312  
jennifer.lee@noaa.gov 
 
 
Southeast Fisheries Science Center 
 
Dr. Joan Browder 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
75 Virginia Beach Dr.; Bldg. 2 
F/SEC2 
Miami, FL 33149-1003 
 
Ph: (305) 361-4270   
Joan.Browder@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
Office of Sustainable Fisheries 
 
Lee Benaka 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
SSMC3 Rm 13437 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD  20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301) 427-8554   

mailto:Brett.Wiedoff@noaa.gov
mailto:Michael.Seki@noaa.gov


Lee.Benaka@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
Office of Protected Resources 
 
 
Therese Conant 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg: SSMC3 Rm: 13630  
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301) 427-8403  
Therese.Conant@noaa.gov 
 
 
Office of International Affairs 
 
Mi Ae Kim 
1315 East West Hwy 
SSMC3 
Silver Spring, MD  20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301) 427-8365   
mi.ae.kim@noaa.gov  
 
Office of Science & Technology 
 
Dr. Mridula Srinivasan 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg. SSMC3 
F/ST4 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD  20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301) 427-8179 
Mridula.Srinivasan@noaa.gov  
 
 
Office of Habitat Conservation 
 
Jeff Shenot 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg. SSMC3 Rm. 15829A 
F/HC3 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301) 427-8689  

mailto:Lee.Benaka@noaa.gov
mailto:Therese.Conant@noaa.gov
mailto:mi.ae.kim@noaa.gov
mailto:Mridula.Srinivasan@noaa.gov


Jeff.Shenot@noaa.gov 
 
 
Highly Migratory Species Division 
 
Karyl Brewster-Geisz  
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Bldg. SSMC3 Rm. 13561 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301) 427-8503  
Karyl.Brewster-Geisz@noaa.gov  
 
 
Office of General Counsel Fisheries and Protected Resources Section 
 
Stacey Nathanson 
NOAA Office of General Counsel, Fisheries 
Bldg SSMC3 Rm: 15872 
1315 East-West Hwy 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 
 
Ph: (301)713-9673  
Stacey.Nathanson@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
NOAA Office of International Affairs 
 
Pamela Toschik 
HCHB 
14th & Constitution Ave NW 
Washington, D.C. 20230 
 
Ph: (202)482-4347  Fax: (202)482-4037 
Pamela.Toschik@noaa.gov 
 
 
 
            

REGIONAL FISHERY MANAGEMENT COUNCILS 
Seabird Contacts 

 
 
North Pacific FMC 

mailto:Jeff.Shenot@noaa.gov
mailto:Karyl.Brewster-Geisz@noaa.gov
mailto:Stacey.Nathanson@noaa.gov
mailto:Pamela.Toschik@noaa.gov


Steve MacLean 
605 West 4th Avenue, Suite 306 
Anchorage, AK 99501-2252 
 
Ph: (907)271-2809  
Steve.MacLean@noaa.gov  
 
USFWS Representative 
Denny Lassuy  
Alternate for Geoff Haskett 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
1011 E. Tudor Road  
Anchorage, AK 99503 
907-271-2778 
Fax: 907-271-2786 

denny_lassuy@fws.gov 

 
 
 
Western Pacific FMC 
Paul Dalzell  
1164 Bishop Street, Suite 1405 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
 
Ph. (808)522-8220  
Paul.Dalzell@noaa.gov 
 
Asuka Ishizaki 
Protected Species Coordinator 
Western Pacific Regional Fishery Management Council 
1164 Bishop Street, Suite 1400 
Honolulu, HI 96813  
 
Ph. (808) 522-8224  
asuka.ishizaki@noaa.gov 
 
USFWS Representative 
Don Palawski, U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Deputy Project Leader 
Hawaiian and Pacific Islands NWR Complex 
300 Ala Moana Blvd., Rm 5-231 
Honolulu, HI 96813 
(p) 808-792-9540  

mailto:Steve.MacLean@noaa.gov
mailto:Denny_Lassuy@fws.gov
mailto:Paul.Dalzell@noaa.gov
mailto:asuka.ishizaki@noaa.gov


(f) 808-792-9585 
 

 
Pacific FMC 
Jennifer Gilden 
7700 NE Ambassador Place, Suite 200 
Portland, OR 97220 
 
Ph. (503) 820-2280  
Jennifer.Gilden@noaa.gov  
 
USFWS Representative 
Mr. Tim Roth 
US Fish and Wildlife Service, Vancouver, WA 
Phone: (360) 604-2500 
Fax: (360) 604-2505 
timothy_roth@fws.gov 
 
 
 
Caribbean FMC 
Graciela Garcia-Moliner 
268 Avenue Munoz Rivera, Suite 1108 
San Juan, PR 00918-1920 
 
Ph: (787)766-5926  
graciela@coqui.net 
Graciela.Garcia-Moliner@noaa.gov  
 
USFWS Representatives 
Mr. Edwin Muñíz 
Field Supervisor, Caribbean Field Office  
US Fish and Wildlife Service 
Boquerón, Puerto Rico 00622 
 
Ph:  (787) 851-7297 
edwin_muniz@fws.gov 
 

Ms. Ana Román 
Fish And Wildlife Biologist 
US Fish and Wildlife Service 
PO BOX 190, Culebra 
Puerto Rico 00775-0190 

ana_roman@fws.gov 

mailto:Jennifer.Gilden@noaa.gov
mailto:timothy_roth@fws.gov
mailto:Graciela.GarciaMoliner@noaa.gov
mailto:edwin_muniz@fws.gov
mailto:edwin_muniz@fws.gov
mailto:ana_roman@fws.gov
mailto:ana_roman@fws.gov


 
 
Gulf of Mexico FMC 
Stephen A. Bortone, Ph.D. 
Executive Director 
Gulf of Mexico Fishery Management Council 
2203 North Lois Avenue, Suite 1100 
Tampa, Florida 33607 
Ph: (813)348-1630 ext 230 
Mobile phone: (813) 390-1667  
Wayne.Swingle@GulfCouncil.org 
 
http://www.gulfcouncil.org   
 
USFWS Representative 
Glenn Constant (western part of Gulf of Mexico) 
Glenn_Constant@fws.gov 
 
Dr. Catherine Phillips (eastern part of Gulf of Mexico) 
Catherine_Phillips@fws.gov 
 
 
South Atlantic FMC 
Margaret Murphy 
Southpark Bldg, Suite 306 
1 Southpark Circle 
Charleston, SC 29407-4699 
 
Ph: (843)571-4366 ext 24 
Margaret.Murphy@safmc.net  
 

USFWS Representative 

Wilson Laney 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service 
South Atlantic Fisheries Coordinator 
NCSU Campus 
P.O. Box 33683 
Raleigh, NC 27695-7617 
919/515-5019 (ph) 
919/515-4415 (f) 
Wilson_Laney@fws.gov 

 
 
Mid-Atlantic FMC 
Shannon Lyons 
Room 2115 Federal Bldg. 

mailto:Wayne.Swingle@GulfCouncil.org
http://www.gulfcouncil.org/
mailto:Margaret.Murphy@safmc.net
mailto:Wilson_Laney@fws.gov


300 S. New Street 
Dover, DE 19904 
 
Ph: (302)674-2331 ext. 11 
slyons@mafmc.org  
 
USFWS Representatives 
Marvin Moriarty, NE 
Regional Director 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA 01035-9589 
413-253-8300 
413-253-8308 (fax) 
marvin_moriarty@fws.gov  
 

  

 

                   
  

 

Dr. James G. Geiger, Asst. 
Regional Director - 
Fisheries 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA 01035-9589 
413-253-8304 
413-253-8308 (fax)  
jaime_geiger@fws.gov  
 
Cynthia Dohner, SE 
Regional Director 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
Suite 400 
1875 Century Boulevard 
Atlanta, GA 30345 
404-679-4000 
404-679-4006 (fax) 
cynthia_dohner@fws.gov 

  

 
 
 
 
New England FMC 
Pat Fiorelli 
50 Water Street, Mill 2 
Newburyport, MA 01950 
 
Ph: (978)465-0492  
pfiorelli@nefmc.org  
 
USFWS Representative 

mailto:slyons@mafmc.org
mailto:marvin_moriarty@fws.gov
mailto:jaime_geiger@fws.gov
mailto:jaime_geiger@fws.gov
mailto:cynthia_dohner@fws.gov
mailto:pfiorelli@nefmc.org


Wendi Weber 
USFWS 
Regional Director, Northeast Region 
300 Westgate Center Dr. 
Hadley, MA  01035 
Wendi_Weber@fws.gov  
 
 

 
 
U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Headquarters & Region Contacts 
 

(See http://www.fws.gov/) 
 
Headquarters (Region 9) 
 
Charisa Morris 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
4401 N. Fairfax Drive, Mail Stop MBSP 
Arlington, VA  22203 
Ph: (703) 358-1835 Fax: (703) 358-2217 
Charisa_Morris@fws.gov 
 
Jennifer Wheeler 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
4401 N. Fairfax Drive, Mail Stop MBSP 
Arlington, VA  22203 
Ph: (703) 358-1931 Fax: (703) 358-2217 
Jennifer_Wheeler@fws.gov 
 
 
 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
Office of Law Enforcement 
Special Agent in Charge 
Branch of Investigations 
4401 N. Fairfax Dr., MS-LE3000 
Arlington, VA 22203 
 
Ph: (703) 358-1949; Fax (703) 358-1947 
lawenforcement@fws.gov 
 
Region 1 (Pacific) 
 
Nanette Seto 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
Migratory Birds and Habitat Programs - Pacific Region 
911 NE 11th Avenue 
Portland, OR  97232  attn: MBHP 
 

mailto:Wendi_Weber@fws.gov
mailto:Charisa_Morris@fws.gov
mailto:Jennifer_Wheeler@fws.gov


Ph: (503) 231-6164 
Nanette_Seto@fws.gov 
 
 
Region 2 (Southwest) 
Dave Krueper 
Assistant Nongame Migratory Bird Coordinator 
US Fish and Wildlife Service 
PO Box 1306 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
(505) 248-6877 
dave_krueper@fws.gov 
 
 
Bill Howe 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
PO Box 1306 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
 
Ph. (505)248-6878 
Bill_Howe@fws.gov 
 
 
Region 3 (Great Lakes-Big Rivers) 
Bob Russell 
Nongame Biologist, Division of Migratory Birds 
5600 American Boulevard West 
Suite 990 
Bloomington, MN  55437-1458 
PH 612-713-5437; FAX 612-713-5393 
Robert_Russell@fws.gov 
 
 
Region 4 (Southeast) 
 
Dean Demarest 
Deputy Chief, Migratory Bird Program 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
1875 Century Blvd, Suite 205 
Atlanta, GA 30345 
404-679-7371 
dean_demarest@fws.gov 
 
John Stanton 
Migratory Bird Field Office Supervisor 
P.O. Box 210 
Columbia, NC 27295 
252-796-2400 
john_stanton@fws.gov 
 
Troy Wilson 

mailto:Nanette_Seto@fws.gov
mailto:Bill_Howe@fws.gov


Migratory Bird Biologist 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
1875 Century Blvd, Suite 205 
Atlanta, GA 30345 
404-679-7227 
troy_wilson@fws.gov 
 
 
 
Region 5 (Northeast) 
Scott Johnston 
Branch Chief - Populations 
USFWS 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA  01035 
Phone: 413/253-8557 
scott_johnston@fws.gov 
 
Caleb Spiegel 
USFWS 
300 Westgate Center Drive 
Hadley, MA  01035 
Phone: 413/253-8490 
caleb_spiegel@fws.gov 
 
Mid Atlantic Coordinator 
Atlantic Coast Joint Venture 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
11510 American Holly Drive 
Laurel, Maryland 20708 
Tel: 301.497.5678 
melanie_steinkamp@fws.gov 
 
Region 6 (Mountain-Prairie) 
 
None 
 
Region 7 (Alaska) 
Ellen Lance 
Endangered Species Branch Chief 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Anchorage Fish and Wildlife Field Office 
605 W. 4th Ave. Rm G-61 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
Ph: (907) 271-2778 
Fax: (907) 271-2786 
Ellen_Lance@fws.gov 
 
Dr. Kathy Kuletz 

mailto:Ellen_Lance@fws.gov


Wildlife Biologist–Seabird Specialist 
US Fish & Wildlife Service 
1011 E. Tudor Road 
Anchorage, AK 99503 
 
Ph: (907) 786-3453 
kathy_kuletz@fws.gov  
 
Dr. David B. Irons, Seabird Coordinator  
Division of Migratory Bird Management  
US Fish and WildlifeService 
1011 E. Tudor Rd.   MS 201 
Anchorage, Alaska  99503 
(907) 786-3376 
david_irons@fws.gov 
 
 
Region 8 (Pacific Southwest) 
 
Rob Doster 
Wildlife Biologist, US Fish and Wildlife Service 
752 County Road 99W 
Willows, CA  95988 
530/934-2801 
Rob_Doster@fws.gov 
 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Contacts 

 
(See http://www.state.gov/g/oes/ for links to DOS offices) 
 
Gustavo A. Bisbal, Ph.D. 
U.S. Department of State 
Bureau of Oceans and International Environmental and Scientific Affairs 
2201 C Street, NW, HST, Rm. 2665 - Washington, D.C. 20520 
 
Ph 202.647.6927  
bisbalga@state.gov 
  
 
Marlene Menard 
Office of Marine Conservation (OES/OMC) 
U.S. Department of State 
Washington, D.C. 
Phone: (202) 647-5827 
MenardMM@state.gov 
 
 

mailto:kathy_kuletz@fws.gov
mailto:Rob_Doster@fws.gov
mailto:bisbalga@state.gov
mailto:MenardMM@state.gov


 
 
 


